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HIGHLIGHTS—5 YEAR

(all dollar amounts in millions
except per share amounts)

OPERATIONS
SAIRSOEPIOAUEES ..« weiione e o sosisnonasiss e aie s isiaiessnecs poe im 261 per $143.5
MEt/CATMINGS . o vio vivieieis oir s ain imierieimisis ous ms sl St b st it a5 5, o0s 43.0
—per.common share . oo semas o oo sornmere o o o 9.52
Fundsifiom operations: e dt i seiessnpms s, soimearinys s o o v 52.3
— PRICOMIMONSRANE 4 o o o ssticscines s s v osvsrssmias s o weeiese 11.60
Dividendsion cCOMMERSNARES! 5 e maisirs st s bibiatesiagl el ote o sis 271
—percommon share ..............oiiiiiiiiieaiiiieaiiies 6.00
Capital expenditures . .. ... 10.4
Totallemploymenticost s Ll teorvanm se e el e s ) e 15:1
Hamber ol emploveestsmn s o, se o w55 65w 569
FINANCIAL POSITION
Assets:
—Working Capitall sz o se suimmimrns mami sesgos v s $30.7
—Fixed Assets (net) . ... oo s 39.7
—{Ol SRR o e mom o0 0o mn 00 SoRhEEE 666 605000 00600000060 Jell
$73.5
Represented by:
—l gng'tem debt . sap ol s soen e s o e o $ 0.1
—Income taxes not currently payable ................... ... 8.4
—Shareholders’ Squity” « il . s s we o v wveane on o5 0 o 65.0
$73.5
RetUrn 0N @ssets — % ... v vttt e 66.5
Return on shareholders’ equity —% ............ ... .o, 88.2
SALES
Lead concentrate (ons) . ........ oot 84,000
Zinc concentrate (10NS) ... vvot vt ot 328,000
MARKET PRICE T o e e e R $38 1/4

(Toronto Stock Exchange)—=loW e v e v v sreismaiis s e o o $231/4

1978 1977
$88.5 $74.8 $86.0
16.3 9.4 8.7
3.60 2.08 1.94
235 16.7 16.2
5.19 3.69 3.59
7.9 113 248
1.75 250 5.50
132 7.1 4.1
137 13.6 13.6
552 596 695
$15.9 $135 $16.0
38.7 33.1 33.1

_ 13 _ L=
$55.9 $46.6 $49.]

$ 02 $ 02 $ 09
6.6 5.7 5.6
49.1 40.7 42.6
$55.9 $46.6 $49.1
315 19.3 15.2
36.2 225 17.3
95,000 81,000 80,000
306,000 263,000 334,000
$28 $341/2  $335/8
518 $215/8  $263/4

1976

$29.4
356

$65.0

S 16

4.7
587
$65.0

249
28.1

123,000
290,000

$331/2
$251/2



Pine Poink Mines Limited

DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

The Board of Directors is pleased to
present the 29th Annual Report for
the year ended December 31, 1979.

Financial Results

Net earnings were $43.0 million or
$9.52 per share compared with $16.3
million or $3.60 per share in 1978.
Dividends paid were $6.00 per share
compared with $1.75 last year.

The increase in earnings was
attributable to improvements in base
metal markets. The relationship of the
Canadian dollar to other currencies
also had a beneficial effect on
earnings. Strong demand and tight
supply for lead concentrate resulted
in significantly higher prices. Zinc
concentrate prices also improved due
to a slight reduction in Western world
mine production. As sales volumes
exceeded production, inventories
were lower than at the beginning of
the year.

Sales

Concentrate sales were $143.5
million compared with $88.5 million
in 1978. Lead concentrate sales
decreased to 84,000 tons compared
with 95,000 tons in 1978. Zinc
concentrate sales increased to
328,000 tons compared with 306,000
tons the previous year.

Operations (1978 comparative

figures in brackets).

Operating costs increased
significantly due principally to sharply
higher energy costs and to an
increase in the amount of overburden
removed. Ore treated in the
concentrator totalled 3,291,000
(3,290,000) tons with an average
grade of 1.9 (2.6) percent lead and
5.5 (5.9) percent zinc. Year end
inventories were 4,000 (14,000) tons
of lead concentrate and 16,000
(56,000) tons of zinc concentrate.
Production amounted to 74,000
(100,000) tons of lead concentrate

and 288,000 (302,000) tons of zinc
concentrate. The decrease in
concentrate production was caused
by milling lower grade ore, unusually
severe weather in the early months
of 1979 and the high calcium-
magnesium content of one of

the pits.

The 30 cubic yard dragline, which
went into operation early in 1979,
accounted for most of the
overburden removed and did it at
one-third of the cost of the truck and
shovel method.

Capital Projects

In preparation for longer ore hauls
and increased stripping activity, three
150-ton tractor/trailer units were
purchased as additions to the
haulage fleet. At year-end, one was in
service and the other two are
scheduled to be operating early in
1980. A third blasthole drill was
purchased to provide additional
capacity .

A $6.0 million project to modernize
the flotation section of the
concentrator was started during the
year. Seventy-five large flotation cells
will replace the existing four hundred
smaller units to improve recovery,
reduce energy and maintenance
costs. Scheduled for completion in
1981, the changeover will be
accomplished with only minor
interruptions in production.
Expansion and renovation of the acid
leaching plant was completed and
went into operation at mid-year.

A program to upgrade employee
changeroom/lunchroom facilities was
progressing well. Construction of
additional accommodation is under
active consideration.

Exploration

The cornerstone of an operating
mine is the success of its exploration
program in replacing ore that has
been mined. Since the start of

A geologist examining a diamond drill core
in the core shed.

production annual exploration
programs of the Company have
achieved their primary objective of
maintaining a ten-year reserve of ore.
In 1979 additions to ore reserves
were in excess of the ore mined.

Over the past ten years, the Company
has expended $14.4 million to
delineate 31.1 million tons of ore. In
addition, 2.3 million tons of ore were
added to reserves through the
purchase of the Coronet and Conwest
properties in 1972 and 1974
respectively.

In a joint venture with Cominco Ltd.
for exploration outside the Pine Point
property, the Windy Point and Qito
claims were staked on the west shore
of Great Slave Lake in 1975 and
1976. In 1979 an eight-hundred-
square-mile area, the Hay West
property, was staked. In August,
Samim, an ltalian state owned mining
company, and Aquitaine Company of
Canada, Limited joined in the



exploration program of the Hay West
property. The Company's interest is
29%. The Company also acquired
claims between the Buffalo River and
the eastern boundary of the Hay River
Indian Reserve.

Thirteen holes with a total footage of
19,650 at widely spaced intervals
were drilled on the Hay West property.
This drilling program confirmed the
continuity of potential ore-bearing
trends from the Pine Point area but

AVERAGE EXPLORATION  DIAMOND
REIWES DISCOVERED  MIAED  RESEWVES®)  MORES  (ooge | WORK

YEAR (million tons) (million tons) (million tons) LEAD ZINC (million 5) drilled) (line miles)
1970 435 By 39 25 60 1.8 95,800 596
1971 41.9 2.3 39 24 6.0 1.1 86,300 —
1972 40.9 2.0 38 24 6.0 1.0 137,500 —
1973 383 152 39 250 B 151 135,800 —
1974 395 4.0 4.1 2245, 1.3 148,300 19
1975 392 36 29 20 54 1.8 132,500 25
1976 36.2 0.8 38 20 54 11 62,800 250
1977 375 47 34 21 B3 16 96,000 357
1978 373 3.1 33 1:9 5: 1.6 71,100 283
1979 38.0 4.1 33 19 5.0 20 122,900 290

considerably more work on the
property will be necessary to locate
mineralization and assess its
economic potential. An expanded
exploration program is planned

in 1980.

e ¥ s

The 22 cubic yard loader is dwarfed by the
new dragline in the background.
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Testing a new exploration drilling method on the Pine Point property.

Personnel

The total work force increased to
569 at year-end compared with 552
in 1978. A new labour agreement
was signed during the year covering
the period March 1, 1979 to

April 30, 1981.

Increased mining activity in British
Columbia and Saskatchewan and the
development of the tar sands in
Alberta has created labour shortages,
particularly in the skilled trades,
resulting in an increased overall

turnover rate. In anticipation of a
continuing shortage of skilled
tradesmen, the apprenticeship
program was expanded and 55

apprentices were enrolled at year-end.

It is anticipated the program to
provide additional housing, which is
expected to commence early in 1980,
will be beneficial.

W. H. R. Gibney, formerly General
Manager, was appointed
Vice-President and General Manager
on August 16, 1979.

Gaat >

]

The Directors wish to express their
appreciation to all the people
throughout the Company who
contributed to this successful year.

For the Board of Directors

R eyl

R. P. Douglas
President and Chief Executive Officer
Yellowknife, Northwest Territories



STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year Ended December 31, 1979

Revenue

SAIES| sovmmiesi o svermmperres S P R 501 S0 SRR | S § SRR
Income from investments .. ... ... ... ..

Costs and Expenses

Costofipraductisald ..ol oo e v e s o sisissosinsse
Distribution . ... ... e
SBING ccsre s simsmsentia 52 50| BianeaEes o i HeRaEeaen & Soonss
General and administrative, -1 cuaiia: i sonasunimeam s v
DEPTECIatiON s v cvaursem oo fimamaime vl e e amaieiessts | v S amasiass
Deplationia: ou o s st s] Fmimmsims o SRS el e

Earnings!Before/ Income Taxes ... ous v o wummonsisimimis v stemmpinies

Income Taxes

CUITeNt o s or shaeeas o o] @ oo (6 o S eRrEEan Je Ji e
MoticurmentyiPayabIe tom o s e e o 50 oo o o e

MNEt:EAIMINGS . < ovwrmue i oo romsmssasatane | s |28 | 10K SRoxaRHES Haos Lo | 08 Tt 7l s o LAERTSS B0 ) ke 38

Earnings PerShare . ww sl o v s it aa sverorsiemmone sgs s smaioremss

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS REINVESTED IN THE BUSINESS

Year Ended December 31, 1979

Amount at Beginningof Year . ............ ... ... .. ... ...

MNEt AIMIMGS /v wee s s 58 wrisrerevsion a1 ia eVl Vv o -

Dividends ($6.00 per share; 1978 —%1.75)
AmountatEndof Year .......... ... . ... . . .. ..

1979

$143,531
4,529

148,060

40,735
23,661
134
1,991
3,769
2,591
72,881

75,179

30,409
1,770

32,179

$ 43,000

$9.52

1979

519,946

43,000
62,946

27,098
$35,848

1978

(thousands)

$88.475
462

88,937

30472
24,117
90
2.025
2,878
2591

62,173

26,764

9,620
876

10,496

$16,268

3.60

1978

(thousands)
$11,582

16,268
27,850

7,904
$19,946



Pine Point Mines Limited

(Incorporated under the laws of Canada)

BALANCE SHEET AT DECEMBER 31, 1979

ASSETS 1979
Current Assets
Cash and short-term investments . ......... ... .0ttt iiiiiiienenns $ 49,743
Trade accounts receivable (MOLE 2) i i os v e selsmiile o s0s 5s Srommeesese s mie she sie aoie 8,794
Inventonesi(Nete B)! « i cnpnrin i nerienmmnis o8 G0 S SRR T e 8 S R 7.397
BrepaldieXpenses .. u: s wreusans sxiubimsnstotmy-ae 55 | Rl AR S NG S 5 2 T 994
66,928
Fixed Assets
Eandibulldingsiancfe qUIPTIEIIE & Fn vt ormoves ol Sels 121l s Sretsie orousirs o Tt aroyese oy i et 2eyses 74,021
Less accumulated depreciation ... ... . e 38.810
35,211
EonsIUCHOMINIDIGATESS ., i as Ur st e sints T o Wi Shrsavres oo 68 s s i satt b Ll o —
35211
Mininglpropertiestand ddevelGPIEnti. i v g o sl S e st o s E s 5 & 10,136
Lessiageumulated/depletion’ < s e srmereitim 55 s is G B elearal 55 o s st e 5 S 5,665
4,471
Deferred Pit PreparationiCOBEs! o mo v izt imisis i i s atoas e 5512 woless siete o 555 » 3135
$109,745
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities .. ........... ... ... i $ 7,134
INCOME tAXES . . . .ot 29,074
Long-term debt due within one year ... ... . ... .. .. .. . .. 8
36,216
Long-Term Debt
Housing mortgages, less portion due withinonevyear ............... . ... .o .. 137
Income Taxes Provided but not Currently Payable .................................. 8,383
Shareholders’ Equity
Capital:
Authorized
5,000,000 shares of no par value
Issued and fully paid
4,516,363 |SNATES: & . o cvrmmmraion | i 5o BREERE 150 4 AR SR He o eirens 29,161
Earnings Reinvested in the BUSiNess . ......... ... ... . i, 35,848
65,009
Commitments (note 5)
$109,745

Approved by the Board

Director 275 W .

Director \/\'J VA g~——-o‘\L/‘\ N

1978
(thousands)

$10.250
10,291
9,585
2,362

32,488
55,369
39,289
16,080
15,585
31,665
36,968
29,906

7,062

1,260

572,475

5 6,523
10,080

16,610

145

6,613

29.161

19,946
49,107

$72,475



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION

Year Ended December 31, 1979

Source of Funds
Funds provided from operations
[Net EATTIMES et e e s s s Voo S e e RSBl - | S0 SIS Bt i | % o o
Add:
Depreciation and depletion . ...t
Amortization of deferred pit preparationcosts ......... ... oo i e
Income taxes not currently payable . ....... .. 0o i
(EIENETE oo aheie i o asnimta) st DA 23 E(B0E (BE EUF LS SRiCLoRANSNY SAlars WS aRaRa i S0 Ly 0 s

Application of Funds

Beferred pitdpteparationiCOSES w15 oo i nroesimn st vas | o szl s o s -2 sisiess S st e e
Buildings, equipment and construction in progress . .. ...... ... ... ool
Repayment of long-term debt . ... ovnn o i s e e e e el e S e
DHVIAERIAS oieieieis rar ohe s emnessin bie, soesshs msmaresloils 52 S5 45 B0 0800078 TLST0 SRbmsimoaiio o 700 ol sl o o

€hange INMWorking Gapitalls b v s o el st sl ot sisimenis s exaian siatats s vas sas | sheisasimris sial ks

1979

$43,000

6,360
1,076
1,770

102

$52,308

$ 2,951
7.417

8
27,098

37,474

14,834

$52,308

1978
(thousands)

$16,268

5,469
839
876

6

523,458

$ 2,099
11,091
7

7,904

21,101

2,357

$23,458

THORNE RIDDELL

AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Pine Point Mines Limited

Chartered Accountants

We have examined the balance sheet of Pine Point Mines Limited as at December 31, 1979 and the statements of earnings, earnings
reinvested in the business and changes in financial position for the year then ended. Our examination was made in accordance
with generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests and other procedures as we considered necessary in

the circumstances.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly the financial position of the company as at December 31, 1979 and the results
of its operations and the changes in its financial position for the year then ended in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

Vancouver, Canada
January 24, 1980

THORNE RIDDELL
Chartered Accountants



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 1979

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Revenue Recognition

The accounts of the Company are prepared using generally
accepted accounting principles in Canada and on a basis
consistent with the previous year.

Inventories

Inventories of concentrates are valued at the lower of

cost (determined on the monthly average method) and net
realizable value. Stores and operating supplies are valued at
average cost less appropriate allowances for obsolescence.

Land, Buildings and Equipment
Land, buildings and equipment are recorded at cost and
include the cost of renewals and betterments. Repairs and

maintenance costs are charged against earnings as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis related to
the lesser of the economic life of the asset or the remaining
life of the mine. Depreciation is not provided on major

additions until commencement of commercial production.

Mining Properties and Development

Expenditures on general exploration and development

are charged against earnings as incurred. Expenditures on
the development of new mining properties are capitalized
and amortized against earnings by charges for depletion
based on the estimated life of ore reserves. The cost of
preparing individual pits for ore extraction are deferred and
amortized on the basis of units of production.

Income Taxes

Income tax laws in Canada permit the deduction of depre-
ciation and other items from income to determine taxable
income at times which do not coincide with those used for
regular financial reporting purposes. These differences in
timing of deductions result in taxes being provided but not
currently payable.

Foreign Currency Translation

Current assets and current liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies are translated at year end rates of exchange. The
resulting exchange adjustments are included in the
determination of earnings.

Revenues are recorded in the accounts when title passes to
the buyer. Revenues are estimated at the time of sale and may
be subject to adjustment on final settlement to reflect
changes in metal prices, weights and assays.

Earnings Per Share

Earnings per common share are calculated by dividing net
earnings by the average number of shares outstanding during
the year

. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

1979 1978
(thousands)
Shareholder, Cominco Ltd. .. ....... $2,194 $ 4472
Affiliated companies .............. — 1,242
(1 T O B N i o 6,600 4577

$8,794 510,291

. INVENTORIES
1979 1978
(thousands)
EONEENTTALES g mivims o s o e & $2,344 $ 5,550
Stores and operating supplies . ... .. 5,053 4,035

$7.397 $ 9,585

. DIRECTORS' AND OFFICERS' REMUNERATION

In 1979, total remuneration of $22,900 was paid to the nine
directors. No remuneration was paid to the four officers as
officers; two officers were also directors.

. COMMITMENTS

At December 31, 1979, the amount unexpended on approved
capital projects was $6.7 million.



Pine Poins Mines Limited

Incorporated under the laws of Canada, May 16, 1951

Head Office
Pine Point, N.W.T.

Mailing Address

c/o Cominco Ltd.

200 Granville Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
V6C 2R2

DIRECTORS

M. N. Anderson

R. P. Douglas

H. T. Fargey

G. H D. Hobbs

R. A. MacKimmie, Q.C.
A. V. Marcolin

J. B. Smith

W, G. Wilson

W. M. Young

OFFICERS " BT
R. P. Douglas SU—
President and Chief Executive Officer The Company's Board of Directors attended meetings and inspected the operations at
M. M. Anderson Pine Point on August 15-16. Pictured (left to right) in front of the 22 cubic yard loader
\ido Prasident are M. N. Andersan, W. M. Young, H. T. Fargey, G. H. D. Hobbs, J. B. Smith,

Sl A. V. Marcolin, R. P Douglas, R. A. MacKimmie, and W. G. Wilson.
W. H. R. Gibney

Vice-President and General Manager
P C. Stewart
Secretary

TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR

The Royal Trust Company

555 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 3R7
500 - 7th Avenue S.W,, Calgary, Alberta T2P 0Y6

Toronto Dominion Centre, Toronto, Ontario M5W 1P9

AUDITORS
Thormne Riddell
Vancouver, British Columbia

ANNUAL MEETING

10 a.m. (PST.) April 25, 1980

Four Seasons Hotel

Vancouver, British Columbia

For Canadian capital gain tax purposes the valuation day value of Pine Point
Mines Limited shares on December 22,1971 as established by the
Department of National Reveriue was $24.00.

Tonnage figures given in this report are short tons.
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